THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

RESOLUTION LEVYING 2023 PROPERTY TAXES.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to 39-1-111(1), C.R.S., is required to levy against the valuation for assessment of all taxable property located in the County on the assessment date, the requisite property taxes for all purposes required by law; and

WHEREAS, the cities, towns, special districts, and school districts within the County have certified to the Board of County Commissioners their property tax levies for the year 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to levy 2023 property taxes and certifies such levies to the Assessor; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, that there shall be and there is hereby levied against all taxable property, real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible, not exempt by law within the boundaries of the County and each of the cities, towns, special districts, and school district listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, the taxes listed on Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County in certifying the mill levies of said cities, towns, special districts, and the school district is performing a ministerial and non-discretionary act to comply with requirements of 39-1-111 C.R.S. and 39-5-128, C.R.S.; that the Board of County Commissioners has no authority to modify the mill levies so certified to it; that the Board of County Commissioners has presumed that said cities, towns, special districts, and the school district have complied with the Colorado constitutional and statutory requirements concerning said levies; and therefore, that the Board of County Commissioners assumes no liability or responsibility associated with any levy certified by any of said cities, towns, special districts, or the school district except for the ministerial, non-discretionary act of certification.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of January 2024, in Castle Rock, Douglas County, Colorado.

OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLO	RADO
BY:	_
GEORGE TEAL, Chair	_
ATTEST:	
KRISTIN RANDLETT, Clerk to the Board	

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS